Multi-Disciplinary Engineering and Technology Services II (METS II)

Solicitation Number NNG09269474R

RFP QUESTIONS – Part 2
RFP SECTIONS B – M AND EXHIBITS
1. Section L18, Cost Volume, 2. Cost Proposal Format, (b) Government Pricing Model, page 94 states “For each Government … For each Government Contract Non-Management Direct Labor Category, if a composite rate is comprised of 2 labor categories, the composite rate shall not contain any labor category with less than 40% of the anticipated effort.  For each Government Contract Non-Management Direct Labor Category, if a composite rate is comprised of 3 or more labor categories, the composite rate shall not contain any labor category with less than 30% of the anticipated effort.”  Was this subparagraph meant to be in L.18.2(c)? The restriction seems more appropriate for developing blended composite rates in Exhibit 2A and 2B as shown in Exhibit 2A(SAMPLE).  Please clarify that this restriction (i.e. minimum percentage) does NOT apply to work distribution among team members for a specific labor category (Exhibit 1A and 1B) to determine a composite loaded rate for the team.  

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  As stated, the cited language is applicable to the composite rates, the development of which is to be shown in Exhibits 2A and 2B. While this information may be more appropriately included in L.18.2(c); the Government believes the requirement is clear. These limitations do not apply to the work distribution among team members. An amendment will be issued to add this information to Section L.18.2(c) of the RFP.
2. The RFP (p. 92) only requires significant subcontractors to submit proprietary data in a sealed package separately.  The RFP (p. 93) requires all subcontractors regardless of value to submit exhibit 2A-2D.    The format of these exhibits requires proprietary data (OH, G&A) even for a small “as needed” Time and Material (T&M) subcontractor to show the indirect build up to their T&M rates.   Does this mean that these offerors that we have selected to include just to cover surge support need to submit sealed packages to GSFC also?  
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Yes, any subcontractor providing direct labor that must be shown on Exhibits 2A – 2D may submit proprietary data directly to the Government. 
Would the government accept them just providing a sanitized Exhibit 2 in the Prime submission?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  No.

3. The RFP (p. 95) states that Offerors should only propose rates in exhibit 2 in the sites that the government happened to allocate hours in the pricing model.  It seems very possible that in executing this contract, the team may at some point be asked to provide those positions at other sites (such as on-site .vs. off-site engineering site).  If we do not include them in Exhibit 2 and therefore they don’t appear in Attachment B, then if for instance GSFC wants a Thermal engineer on-site a contract modification would be required to add that rate for on-site.  Is it acceptable to provide additional rates if we believe those positions could potentially be required at some point?  They would not be used in the exhibit 1.
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Exhibits 1A and 1B and 2A and 2B will be revised to include all labor categories.  The RFP instructions in Section L.18.2(c) will be amended to require Offerors to propose rates for all labor categories at all sites (onsite, off-site, and manufacturing site) where the Offeror anticipates they may be required to work.
4. In responding to RTO-3 we appear to be constrained to only using those labor categories at the sites included in Exhibits 1A and 1B.  In some cases, the Government Pricing Model (GPM) only shows one site for a given labor category (e.g., CAD Draftsman).  The Government’s instruction to “…provide rates only for those labor categories specified in the Exhibits for the site indicated” precludes offerors from proposing labor from different sites since there is no place on Exhibits 1A and 1B to indicate the relevant rates.  This is a significant change from the Draft RFP.

Would the government consider adding back into Exhibits 1A and 1B all the labor categories originally specified in the Draft RFP Exhibits at all sites (with zero hours), thus allowing Offerors to include them in the Exhibit-2A and Attachment-B?  

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  See response to Question 3 above.
5. In preparing BOEs for RTO-3, is it satisfactory to submit all BOE’s in the Prime’s Cost Volume if we clearly identify Prime and all significant subcontractors?  This was the approach selected for SES as indicated below:

Question 2 from a set of SES questions: For ease of review, is it acceptable to the Government that all BOEs -prime and subcontractor(s) - be contained in the prime Offeror’s cost volume?

Response: BOEs shall be submitted by both the Prime Offeror and all significant subcontractors and shall comply with the BOE page limitations set forth in Proposal Preparations—General Instructions provision of this RFP. However, if you chose to submit all BOE’s in the Prime’s Cost Volume please be sure to clearly identify Prime, and all significant subcontractors BOE while adhering to the BOE page limitations set forth in the 

Proposal Preparation General Instructions.

Does the same answer apply for this procurement?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE: Yes.

6. The “Assumptions” section of RTO-1 and RTO-2 specifies the place of performance as On-site.  For RTO-4, the place of performance is specified as Off-site.  What is the place of performance for RTO-3 and RTO-5?  RTO-3 does specify some specific activity (Pre-Ship Review) as being performed offsite but is silent on the remainder of the work. 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Offerors should assume that RTO 3 will be performed off-site and RTO 5 will be performed on-site. These RTOs will be amended to include these assumptions.
7. Attachment B and Exhibit 7 both have schedules asking for rates in CY 1 thru CY 6, where CY is defined as Contract Year. How can there be 6 contract years?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  In accordance with Article F.1 – Effective Ordering Period – Task Orders may extend for up to 12 months beyond the five year ordering period of the contract.  The rates to be provided in Attachment B and Exhibit 7 for a sixth year, relate to costs planned for this additional 12 month period, if any.
8. In addition, Exhibit1C – Sum Gov Price Model – Bid has a schedule where we are to show the total costs by contract year. The schedule has 5 columns, one for each contract year. 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  For purposes of preparing the Government Price Model, Offerors shall assume that all work will be completed in Contract years 1 through 5 using the estimated hours specified in Exhibits 1A and 1B.
9. Further, the instructions on page 94 state the following:

· At the top of Exhibits 1A and 1B, the Prime Offeror shall insert the Prime Offeror loadings (bid indirect rate(s) and/or fee(s) in Exhibit 1A and ceiling indirect rate(s) and/or fee(s) in Exhibit 1B) that will be applied to the Subcontractor(s) Government Contract Non-Management Direct Labor Loaded Rates in accordance with the prime’s approved accounting system. Specify the Element of Cost (e.g., Material Handling and/or G&A and/or Award Fee) and the proposed Contract Year rate for each Element of Cost (indirect rates must match the respective Contract Year indirect rates in Exhibits 7A and 7B).
How do I match the respective contract years when I’ll have 5 years to schedules on Exhibit 1 and 6 years of Contract Year Rates on Exhibit 7? 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Offerors must match indirect rates for years 1 through 5 with the corresponding years (1 through 5) in Exhibits 1A and 1B.
GENERAL
10. Can we confirm that the manufacturing site is a government owned facility and that accordingly, we should use a comparable government site overhead rate?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  During contract performance the contractor may perform some manufacturing services at the Government site.  In these cases Contractors will use their proposed on-site rates.  In other cases the contractor will perform manufacturing services at its own facility, in which case the Contractor’s manufacturing site rates will apply. For purposes of completing the Government Pricing Model Offerors should use rates applicable to their own manufacturing facilities to develop composite rates for manufacturing site labor categories. 
11. Does the government want all of the fee added to the subcontractor rates as part of the prime offerors loadings?

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  Offerors may propose whatever fee structure they deem appropriate.
12. Does the government permit a base fee and an award fee?
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  There will be no base fee in the contract resulting from this solicitation.
13. Given the significant changes to costing, including all new exhibits, and the additional Basis Of Estimate requirement for RTO-3 in the Final RFP, would the Government consider extending the submission deadline by 7 days to Monday October 26, 2009?      
 GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:  The Government will extend the proposal submission deadline by 7 days to Monday, October 26, 2009.
